

No. 07-\_\_\_\_\_

07-692 NOV 21 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
KEVIN DALE, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WHITE COUNTY, GEORGIA SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
KRISTINE ORR BROWN  
E. WYCLIFFE ORR, SR.  
ORR BROWN JOHNSON LLP  
P.O. Box 2944  
Gainesville, GA 30503  
(770) 534-1980

ERIC SCHNAPPER\*  
School of Law  
University of Washington  
P.O. Box 353020  
Seattle, WA 98195  
(206) 616-3167

*\*Counsel of Record  
Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	i
List of Parties .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	10
I. There Is a Well Established and Complex Inter-Circuit Conflict Regarding When In an Action Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 a Su- pervisor May Be Held Liable For a Con- stitutional Violation By His or Her Subordinate .....	10
A. The Standard in the First, Second, Fourth and District of Columbia Cir- cuits: Deliberate Indifference to No- tice or Constructive Knowledge of a Risk of Constitutional Violation By Subordinate .....	12
B. The Standard in the Third, Fifth and Tenth Circuits: Deliberate Indiffer- ence to a Known Risk of Constitu- tional Violation By Subordinate .....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Seventh Circuit Standard: Knowledge and Approval of Subordinate's Action .....	19
D. The Sixth Circuit Standard: Approval of or Knowing Acquiescence in Subordinate's Action .....	21
E. The Eleventh Circuit Standards.....	22
F. The Eighth and Ninth Circuits Apply Inconsistent Standards.....	25
II. There Is a Well Established Inter-Circuit Conflict Regarding What Constitutes "Actual Notice" Under <i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	29
Conclusion .....	38
 Appendix	
Opinion of Court of Appeals .....	App. 1
Order of District Court.....	App. 9
Order of Court of Appeals Denying Rehearing ....	App. 53
Order of Court of Appeals Denying Motion To Dismiss.....	App. 56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Adams v. Detella</i> , 2000 WL 1763342 (7th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Andrews v. Fowler</i> , 98 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Atteberry v. Nocona General Hospital</i> , 430 F.3d 2455 (5th Cir. 2005).....	17, 18
<i>Baskin v. City of Des Plaines</i> , 138 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Baynard v. Malone</i> , 268 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2001).....	9, 30, 31, 33
<i>Bell v. Harge</i> , 81 Fed. Appx. 943 (9th Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Bellamy v. Bradley</i> , 729 F.2d 416 (6th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998) .....	11, 29
<i>Bostic v. Smyrna School Dist.</i> , 418 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2005).....	33, 34
<i>Bradley v. Puckett</i> , 157 F.3d 1022 (5th Cir. 1998).....	17, 18
<i>Brady v. Florida Dept. of Labor and Emp. Security</i> , 133 F.3d 797 (11th Cir. 1998).....	24, 25
<i>Brown v. Muhlenberg Township</i> , 269 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	17, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Camilo-Robles v. Hoyos</i> , 151 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Carter v. Morris</i> , 164 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Caudell v. City of Loveland</i> , 226 Fed. Appx. 479 (6th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Chavez v. Cady</i> , 207 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Chavez v. Illinois State Police</i> , 251 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Clayton-El v. Clark</i> , 1994 WL 709323 (7th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Cottone v. Jenne</i> , 326 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Cox v. Sugg</i> , 484 F.3d 1062 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	27
<i>Cruden v. Brinkley</i> , 1999 WL 152597 (4th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Daniel v. United States Marshall Service</i> , 188 Fed. Appx. 954 (11th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Davis v. DeKalb County School Dist.</i> , 233 F.3d 1367 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	37
<i>Del Raine v. Williford</i> , 32 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Delgado v. Stegall</i> , 367 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2004)...	35, 36
<i>DeMerrell v. City of Cheboygan</i> , 206 Fed. Appx. 418 (6th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Doe A. v. Green</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (D. Nev. 2004).....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Doe v. City of Roseville</i> , 296 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Doe v. Claiborne County, Tennessee</i> , 103 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Douglas v. Black</i> , 1995 WL 237027 (7th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Earthly v. City of Beverly Hills</i> , 125 F.3d 858, 1997 WL 632594 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>Edgerly v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 495 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Escue v. Northern Oklahoma College</i> , 450 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2006).....	32, 33
<i>Estate of Davis v. City of North Richland Hills</i> , 406 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	34
<i>Febus-Rodriguez v. Betancourt-Lebron</i> , 14 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	13, 14
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gentry v. Duckworth</i> , 65 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Green v. Branson</i> , 108 F.3d 1296 (10th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Reno</i> , 325 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Gossmeier v. McDonald</i> , 128 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1987).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gray v. Bostic</i> , 458 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Hadley v. Peters</i> , 1995 WL 675990 (7th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Harry A. v. Duncan</i> , 234 Fed. Appx. 463 (9th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Hartley v. Parnell</i> , 193 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Hays v. Jefferson County</i> , 668 F.2d 869 (6th Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>Hicks v. Ferrero</i> , 2007 WL 1793446 (11th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Hildebrandt v. Illinois Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 347 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	12
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....	12
<i>International Action Center v. United States</i> , 365 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	15, 16
<i>Johnson v. Galen Health Institutes, Inc.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 679 (W.D. Ky. 2003).....	33
<i>Johnson v. Martin</i> , 195 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Peek</i> , 1998 WL 764434 (7th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Jones v. Adank</i> , 2000 WL 868591 (7th Cir. 2000).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jones v. City of Chicago</i> , 856 F.2d 985 (7th Cir. 1988).....	21, 25
<i>Kahle v. Leonard</i> , 477 F.3d 544 (8th Cir. 2007).....	16, 25, 26
<i>Kernats v. O’Sullivan</i> , 35 F.3d 1171 (7th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Lanigan v. Village of East Hazel Crest, Ill.</i> , 110 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Larson v. Miller</i> , 76 F.3d 1446 (8th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Lucien v. Peters</i> , 1992 WL 104815 (7th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Maldonado-Denis v. Castillo-Rodriguez</i> , 23 F.3d 576 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	2, 13, 14
<i>Malek v. Knightly</i> , 1995 WL 338178 (1st Cir. June 5) .....	14
<i>McBride v. Rivers</i> , 170 Fed. Appx. 648 (11th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Mikkelsen v. DeWitt</i> , 141 Fed. Appx. 88 (4th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	11, 26
<i>Moore v. Greenwood School Dist. No. 52</i> , 195 Fed. Appx. 140 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Morfin v. City of East Chicago</i> , 349 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Nanda v. Moss</i> , 412 F.2d 836 (7th Cir. 2005).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ontha v. Rutherford County, Tennessee</i> , 222 Fed. Appx. 498 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Oona, R.S. v. McCaffrey</i> , 143 F.3d 473 (9th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Ottoman v. City of Independence, Missouri</i> , 341 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Pietrafeso v. Lawrence County, S.D.</i> , 452 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Poe v. Leonard</i> , 282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002).....	14, 15
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 545 U.S. 312 (1981).....	12
<i>R.M.R. v. Muscogee County School Dist.</i> , 165 F.3d 812 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	37
<i>Reed v. McBride</i> , 178 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Riggins v. Walter</i> , 279 F.3d 422 (7th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Robinson v. Welborn</i> , 1997 WL 58868 (7th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Rogan v. Menino</i> , 175 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Sample v. Diecks</i> , 885 F.3d 1099 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	17
<i>Sanders v. Barrett</i> , 2005 WL 2640979 (11th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Sanville v. McCaughtry</i> , 266 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Serna v. Colorado Dept. of Corrections</i> , 455 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	17, 18
<i>Shehee v. Luttrell</i> , 199 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 1999).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shrum v. Kluck</i> , 249 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>Sides v. City of Champaign</i> , 496 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Smith v. Brenoettsy</i> , 158 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 1998).....	17, 18
<i>Steidl v. Fermon</i> , 494 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978).....	12
<i>Taylor v. List</i> , 880 F.2d 1040 (9th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Thomas v. Knight</i> , 196 Fed. Appx. 424 (7th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Tigrett v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 290 F.3d 620 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Turner v. City of Taylor</i> , 412 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Turner v. Kight</i> , 121 Fed. Appx. 9 (4th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Vance v. Peters</i> , 97 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>Walker v. Ahitow</i> , 1993 WL 468603 (7th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Warren v. Reading School Dist.</i> , 278 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	35, 37
<i>West v. Tillman</i> , 496 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>Wever v. Lincoln County, Neb.</i> , 388 F.3d 601 (8th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>White v. Holmes</i> , 21 F.3d 277 (8th Cir. 1994).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	11
<i>Williams v. Paint Valley Local School Dist.</i> , 400 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 2005).....	34, 37
<i>Williams v. Prison Health Services, Inc.</i> , 167 Fed. Appx. 555 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Woodward v. City of Worland</i> , 977 F.2d 1392 (10th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Zentmyer v. Kendall County, Ill.</i> , 220 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2000).....	21

STATUTES:

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972

20 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 3, 10, 11
